

No. 04-542

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HON. SHARRON E. ANGLE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE
Washington D.C. 20002

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008

JEFFREY A. DICKERSON
9655 Gateway
Reno, NV 89511

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
The Claremont Institute Center
For Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2587

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. Respondents’ Standing Arguments Are Misplaced. 1

 A. *Coleman* Establishes Standing for Legislators “Whose Votes Would Have Been Sufficient to defeat” a Bill Absent Unlawful Vote Dilution. 1

 B. The Voter Petitioners Likewise Have Standing.5

 C. Respondents’ Contention That the Taxpayer Petitioners Lack Standing is Really a Ripeness Claim.6

II. Petitioners’ Claims are not Moot.7

III. Respondent Waived Any Immunity Defenses by Failing to Raise or Preserve Them.9

IV. This Court’s Denial of Certiorari in *Guinn* Does Not Preclude a Grant of Certiorari Here.9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	11
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia, South Carolina</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 115 (2000).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (CA7 2000).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	passim
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (CA7 2004)	6
<i>Guinn v. Legislature of State of Nevada</i> , 71 P.3d 1269 (Nev. 2003) (“ <i>Guinn I</i> ”), <i>reh’g denied</i> <i>and opinion clarified</i> , 76 P.3d 22 (Nev. 2003) (“ <i>Guinn II</i> ”), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Angle v. Guinn</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1662 (March 22, 2004).....	10
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	7
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Nelson v. Murphy</i> , 44 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	2, 3, 4
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 707 (1951).....	8

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Az. Const. Art. IX § 228
Cal. Const. Art. XIII A, § 3.....8
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 18(2).....4, 7, 8
Nevada Senate Bill 5.....8
Nevada Senate Bill 6..... passim
Ore. Const. Art. IV, § 25.....8

Other Authorities

Alexa H. Bluth, “Court’s help eyed in budget impasse,”
Sacramento Bee (July 17, 2003)8
Steve Kanighe, *Landmark Ruling Likely to Affect Future
Sessions*, Las Vegas Sun, July 12, 2003 at 1 (available
at [http://www.lasvegassun.com/
sunbin/stories/sun/2003/jul/12/515333226.html](http://www.lasvegassun.com/sunbin/stories/sun/2003/jul/12/515333226.html))9
